The Study on Solid Waste Management Plan for JICA
Municipality of Panama in the Republic of Panama  KOKUSAI KOGYO CO., LTD.

 S - 4

5.3 Financial Evaluation

5.3.1 Financial Internal Rate of Return (FIRR)

Implementation of the Master Plan between 2003 and 2015 would give a positive financial

balance of $61.5 million for the period, resulting in a financial internal rate of return (FIRR)

of 47.5%. The high FIRR should be viewed with caution because it is extremely sensitive to

variations in income. If government subsidy is eliminated as income source, the FIRR would

go down to 17.8%. And if government subsidy plus income from landfill are eliminated,

FIRR would go down to 7.4%.

Posing still greater problems, large cash flow deficits are expected in some years: around $3.9

million in 2003, $3.1 million in 2005, $10.6 million in 2007 and $10.9 million in 2009.

5.3.2 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis was conducted by assuming a 10% reduction in total income, a 10%

increase in total cost, and a simultaneous 5% reduction in total income and 5% increase in

total cost. Results are summarized in the following table.

Table 5-4: Sensitivity Analysis

Cases FIRR
Base Case 47.5%
Income reduction: -10% 3.4%
Cost Increase: +10% 5.8%
Income reduction: -5% and Cost Increase: +5% 4.6%

5.4 Economic Evaluation

In this economic evaluation, three cases where the above cost reductions are considered or

not considered are analyzed as presented in the following.

Table 5 : Study Case in Economic Evaluation

 Cost Benefit
Case 1 Existing cost + incremental cost
Case 2 (Existing cost + incremental cost) – (saving cost by T/S system)

Case 3 (Existing cost + incremental cost) – (save cost by T/S system +
cost reduction of collection system)

Willingness to
pay
(U$ 77.02/ton)

Table 6 : EIRR and B/C

 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 EIRR B/C